ENROLLED SENATE
RESOLUTION NO. 41 By:

Garrison, Adelson,
Aldridge, Anderson,
Ballenger, Barrington,
Bass, Bingman, Branan,
Brogdon, Brown, Burrage,
Coates, Coffee, Corn,
Crain, Crutchfield,
Easley, Eason McIntyre,
Ford, Gumm, Ivester,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan,
Myers, Nichols, Paddack,
Rabon, Reynolds, Rice,
Riley, Schulz, Sparks,
Sweeden, Sykes, Wilcoxson,
Williamson, Wilson and
Wyrick

A Resolution honoring Tom Taylor for his humanitarian
effort that saved the life of an individual who was
on fire; congratulating Trooper Tom Taylor for his
selection as the recipient of the 2006 Oklahoma
Highway Users Federation Humanitarian Award; and

directing distribution.

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2006, at about
Oklahoma Highway Patrol Trooper Tom Taylor

4:00 in the afternoon,
(#767) was en route to an

assignment when he entered the Four Mile Store on U.S. Highway 62.
Trooper Taylor was advised there was a large brush fire behind the
store. Trooper Taylor investigated and discovered an individual on



the ground next to the brush fire. The individual’s clothes and
body were both burning. Trooper Taylor immediately entered the fire
without concern for his own safety, attempted to put out the fire on
the individual with his hands, and finally dragged the subject out
of the fire; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Taylor, having pulled the individual out of the
fire, returned to his unit, grabbed a spare shirt, and used it to
put out the remaining fire on the subject’s clothing. With the
assistance of two store clerks, he was also able to extinguish the
brush fire; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Taylor risked serious injury to rescue and put
out the fire on the individual. The subject received serious burns
over 60% of his body and, without Trooper Taylor’s immediate
intervention, would have lost his life.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate honors Oklahoma Highway Patrol
Trooper Tom Taylor for his humanitarian effort that saved the life
of an individual who was on fire.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates Trooper Tom Taylor
for his selection as the recipient of the 2006 Oklahoma Highway
Users Federation Humanitarian Award.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Oklahoma
Highway Patrol Trooper Tom Taylor and to Oklahoma Department of

Public Safety Commissioner Kevin Ward.

Adopted by the Senate the 10th day of May, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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